1. General description
The PCA9532 is a 16-bit I2C-bus and SMBus I/O expander optimized for dimming LEDs in
256 discrete steps for Red/Green/Blue (RGB) color mixing and back light applications.
The PCA9532 contains an internal oscillator with two user programmable blink rates and
duty cycles coupled to the output PWM. The LED brightness is controlled by setting the
blink rate high enough (> 100 Hz) that the blinking cannot be seen and then using the duty
cycle to vary the amount of time the LED is on and thus the average current through the
LED.

 Latch-up testing is done to JEDEC Standard JESD78 which exceeds 100 mA
 Packages offered: SO24, TSSOP24, HVQFN24
3. Ordering information
4. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Tamb = 40 C to +85 C.
Type number Topside
mark
Package
Name Description Version
PCA9532D PCA9532D SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT137-1
PCA9532PW PCA9532PW TSSOP24 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT355-1
PCA9532BS 9532 HVQFN24 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package; no leads;
24 terminals; body 4  4  0.85 mm
SOT616-1
Only one I/O shown for clarity.
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCA9532
A0 A1 A2
002aae521
I2C-BUS
CONTROL